
 

 

 
 

 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Monday, 1 December 2025 

 

Notice of meeting 

 

Taxi and Regulatory Committee 
 

Tuesday, 9th December, 2025 at 10.00 am, 
Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr USK AND Remote 

Attendance 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

3.   Confirmation of Minutes 
 
1. Taxi and Regulatory Committee: 16th September 2025 
2. Licensing and Gambling Sub Committee: 9th September 2025 
3. Licensing and Gambling Sub Committee: 22nd September 2025 
4. Licensing and Gambling Sub Committee:10th October 2025 
5. Licensing and Gambling Sub Committee: 21st November 2025 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 

 

1 - 16 

4.   Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2026 

 
17 - 218 

5.   Next Meeting: 27th January 2026 

 
 

 
Paul Matthews 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
County Councillor Tony Easson Dewstow; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor Christopher 
Edwards 

St. Kingsmark; Welsh Conservative Party 

County Councillor Simon Howarth Llanelly Hill; Independent Group 
County Councillor Jane Lucas Osbaston; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Jayne McKenna Mitchel Troy and Trellech 

United; 
Welsh Conservative Party 

County Councillor Alistair Neill Gobion Fawr; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Martin Newell Town; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Sue Riley Bulwark and Thornwell; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor Dale Rooke Chepstow Castle & 

Larkfield; 

[...]
 

affect them, tell us what matters and do things for themselves/their communities. If we cannot do 

something to help, we’ll say so; if it will take a while to get the answer we’ll explain why; if we can’t 

answer immediately we’ll try to connect you to the people who can help – building trust and 

engagement is a key foundation. 

Fairness. We provide fair chances, to help people and communities thrive. If something does not 

seem fair, we will listen and help explain why. We will always try to treat everyone fairly and 

consistently. We cannot always make everyone happy, but will commit to listening and explaining 

why we did what we did.  

Flexibility. We will continue to change and be flexible to enable delivery of the most effective and 

efficient services. This means a genuine commitment to working with everyone to embrace new 

ways of working. 

Teamwork. We will work with you and our partners to support and inspire everyone to get involved 

so we can achieve great things together. We don’t see ourselves as the ‘fixers’ or problem-solvers, 

but we will make the best of the ideas, assets and resources available to make sure we do the 

things that most positively impact our people and places. 

Kindness: We will show kindness to all those we work with putting the importance of relationships 

and the connections we have with one another at the heart of all interactions. 



 

 

 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Taxi and Regulatory Committee held 
In the Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr USK on Tuesday, 16th September, 

2025 at 10.00 am 
 

  
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor Tudor Thomas (Chair) 
County Councillor Jayne McKenna (Vice Chair) 
 

  

 County Councillors: Tony Easson, Christopher Edwards, 
Simon Howarth, Jane Lucas, Jayne McKenna, Alistair Neill, 
M. Newell, Sue Riley, Dale Rooke, Jackie Strong, Tudor Thomas 
and Armand Watts 
 

  

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Jane Rodgers Chief Officer for Social Care, Safeguarding and 

Health 
Taylor Watts Licensing Officer 
Julian Sanders Solicitor 
Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer 

 
APOLOGIES: 
 
None received.   

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
None received. 
 
2. Confirmation of Minutes  

 
The following Minutes were confirmed as an accurate record: 
 

 Licensing and Regulatory Committee dated 20th May 2025. 

 Licensing and Regulatory Rights of Way Committee dated 1st July 2025. 

 Taxi and Regulatory Rights of Way Committee dated 23rd July 2025. 
 
3. Taxi and Private Hire Policy and Conditions 2026.  

 
The Committee reviewed Monmouthshire’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy 
and Conditions. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/icTLNhiBvkQ?si=Q_gw30svdZAa6lxo&t=180 
 
It was proposed by County Councillor Tony Easson and seconded by County Councillor 
Jackie Strong that the Taxi and Private Hire Policy and Conditions 2026 go forward to 
the next stage of the consultation process. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

https://www.youtube.com/live/icTLNhiBvkQ?si=Q_gw30svdZAa6lxo&t=180


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Taxi and Regulatory Committee held 
In the Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr USK on Tuesday, 16th September, 

2025 at 10.00 am 
 

Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded: 
 
In favour of the proposal  - 8 
Against the proposal  - 4 
Abstentions    - 0 
 
The proposition was carried. 
 
The Committee resolved that the Taxi and Private Hire Policy and Conditions 2026 go 
forward to the next stage of the consultation process. 
 
4. Application for Street Trading Consent (Mobile) for Deri Haus Icecream.  

 
We considered an application for mobile street trading consent for Deri haus Icecream. 
 
The days and times requested by the applicant are as follows: 
  

 Monday & Tuesday – 12:00 -19:00 

 Thursday & Friday – 16:00 - 19:00 

 Saturday – 14:00 - 19:00 

 Sunday – 14:00 - 18:00 
 
The streets appl
[...]
s of the meeting of Taxi and Regulatory Committee held 
In the Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr USK on Tuesday, 16th September, 

2025 at 10.00 am 
 

- This was a well-maintained application and the objections raised have been 
addressed by the applicant. 

- We have a duty to support small and medium enterprises and to be seen to 
support these enterprises and we wish the applicant all the best. 

- We encourage this sort of business and if things do go wrong, the Local Authority 
can review. 

 
Recommendation: 
 

- If large numbers of people are attending the premises there should be sufficient 
door staff and sufficient staff on site to ensure the safety of all customers who are 
on site. 

 
Conditions: 
 

- Mrs Gettings to implement a policy for safeguarding children and vulnerable 
people. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 1.38 pm.  
 

 

Page 4



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Gambling Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr USK on Tuesday, 9th September, 2025 at 

9.30 am 
 

  
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor  Tudor Thomas (Chairman) 
 

  

 County Councillors: Alistair Neill and M. Newell  
 

 Also in attendance County Councillor:  Sue Riley, Ward Member, 
representing objectors 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Wendy Barnard Democratic Services Officer 
Linda O'Gorman Principal Licensing Officer 
Julian Sanders Solicitor 
Taylor Watts Licensing Officer 

 
Tony Phelps, Objector 
Ella Phelps, Supporting Objector 
Martin Phelps, Supporting Objector 
 
Kelly Gettings, Applicant 
Kyle Gettings, Applicant’s representative 
 
APOLOGIES: 
 
None.  

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 

 
2. Application for a New Premises Licence – Only Foods & Sauces  

 
We met to consider an application for a new premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 for 
Only Foods and Sauces Limited, Bulwark Industrial Estate, Bulwark, Chepstow, NP16 5QZ. 
 
The Chair welcomed the applicant and compa
[...]
rge gatherings causing disruption, traffic issues, and littering and 
intoxicated individuals although no current incidents were reported. Concerns were mentioned 
about proximity to a **gymnastics club** with children present. 
 
The committee emphasized that objections must relate to the **four licensing objectives: 
  1. Prevention of crime and disorder 
  2. Public safety 
  3. Prevention of public nuisance 
  4. Protection of children from harm 
 
Following questions, the Licensing and Gambling Sub Committee Members and the 
Monmouthshire County Council Solicitor left the meeting to deliberate. 
 
Upon re-commencement, the Chair advised that the Sub Committee had fully considered 
the case and had paid great regard to the objections raised in person and in writing. The 
Chair indicated that reference to criminal convictions had been discounted. After full 
consideration, the license was granted with some conditions as recommended by: 
 
Gwent Police  
 
• Supply of Alcohol to cease at 22:30 Friday-Sunday to allow 30 minutes of drink up time 
• Additional training for staff working at the premises 
• The implementation of CCTV in licensed areas of the premises  
• Incident/refusal logbook 
• Further monitoring of the premises and notices displayed at the premises 
• Implementation of the Challenge 25 Scheme  
 
Environmental Health 
 
• Implementation of noise management plan  
• Installation of a noise limiting device 
 

Page 6



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Gambling Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr USK on Tuesday, 9th September, 2025 at 

9.30 am 
 

During the hearing, there was reference to a covenant on the land restricting the sale of 
alcohol. The solicitor confirmed that this does not restrict Monmouthshire County 
Council's licencing authority's powers to issue a premises licence. 
 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 11.04 am  
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page
[...]

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Gambling Committee held 
in The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk on Monday, 22nd September, 

2025 at 10.00 am 
 

- An advice note to be clearly visible at the property in respect of the junction and to 
exercise care when entering and leaving the property and entering the highway. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 11.03 am.  
 

 

Page 12



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Gambling Committee (Sub Committee) held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr USK on Friday, 10th October, 2025 at 

10.00 am 
 

  
 
 

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor   Tudor Thomas (Chairman) 
 

 County Councillors: Tony Easson, M. Newell  
 

 Two Objectors 
 
Applicant  
Applicant’s Agent 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Taylor Watts Licensing Officer 
Julian Sanders Solicitor 
Wendy Barnard Democratic Services Officer 

 
APOLOGIES: 
 
None   

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
No declarations of interest were made. 

 
2. To consider the exclusion of the press and public from the meeting during 

consideration of the following item of business in accordance with Section 
100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 
12 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act.  

 
The Committee resolved to exclude the Press and Public. 

 
3. Application for a new premises licence: 1 Stop, 7 High Street, Chepstow, 

Monmouthshire, NP16 5LH  
 
The Chairman welcomed the applicant and the applicant’s agent to the meeting. Members of 
the Committee, attending Officers and two Objectors introduced themselves. The protocol for 
the meeting was explained. 
 
The applicant confirmed receipt of the report and acknowledged that they would proceed with 
their agent as representation. The two objectors confirmed receipt of the report and 
acknowledged that they would proceed without legal representation. 
 
The k
[...]
uestioning, the Sub Committee Members and the Monmouthshire County 
Council Solicitor left the meeting to deliberate and discuss the findings. 
 
Upon re-commencement, the Chair and Monmouthshire Solicitor advised that the Sub 
Committee had made a unanimous decision to approve the application.  
 
The Chair also confirmed that the applicant had accepted all the police conditions that 
were put forward by them following the private deliberations. 
 
The following reasons were given by the Sub-Committee for the decision to approve the 
application: 
 

 The Sub Committee did extend its deliberations to the issue of car parking to 
address the concerns that have been raised by the objectors.  The Sub 
Committee noted that there are yellow lines along Mill Street and there is a car 
park opposite the applicants’ premises.  It also noted that there is a bus station 
opposite the premises to encourage public transport.   
 

 The Sub Committee acknowledged the acceptance by the applicants to reduce 
the hours from 11.00pm to 10.00pm for the sale of alcohol on Thursday, Friday 
and Saturday.  
 

 The Sub Committee concluded that this is a business that the Authority should 
be attracting to Abergavenny. 
 

 The Sub Committee considered the measures taken by the business to mitigate 
the noise levels, including double glazing, insulation and sound proofing. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 11.21 am.  
 

 

Page 16



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

REPORT  
 

SUBJECT: Taxi and Private Hire Policy and Conditions 2026 

DIRECTORATE: Social Care, Safeguarding and Health 

MEETING: Taxi and Regulatory Committee 

Date to be considered: 9th December 2025 

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: All Wards 

 

 

1. PURPOSE: 

 
1.1  To consider proposed amendments to the Council’s Taxi and Private Hire Policy 

and Conditions 2026, further to the recently completed consultation with the trade.   
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

 2.1    Consider the responses following the consultation and the advice provided in 3.4 
by Licensing.  

 
 2.2  Members approve the new policy and conditions to come into force on 1st January 

2026, attached as Appendix A. 
 

 KEY ISSUES 

 
3.1 At the Taxi and Regulatory Committee held on 16th September 2025, Members 

agreed for a consultation to take place on the revised Taxi and Private Hire Policy 
and Conditions 2026. Certain concerns were noted which warranted further 
consideration. In response to the concerns raised by Members, the following 
points have been addressed as summarised below –  

 
Councillor Alistair Neill  
 
Q1. Will we retrospectively check existing drivers against the new policy, when 
issued? 
Q2. Do we continue to check suitability following grant of a licence? 
 
1. The policy would have immediate effect on the date implemented by 

Monmouthshire County Council (MCC).  Any licences granted before the 
amended policy takes effect would retain existing licence conditions.  Any 
changes to licence conditions provided within the new policy would apply on 
grant/renewal of any licence after the date the new policy was implemented.  
Whilst the policy does include standard licence conditions within it, the policy 
and licence conditions are separate things.  The policy is much wider than 
licence conditions and sets out how MCC consider applications, deals with 
complaints etc. 

2. Following the grant of a licence, the licensing authority is still responsible for 
ensuring that drivers remain ‘fit and proper’. Some of the measures that are 
taken consist of Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) checks on drivers every 
6 months, and yearly for vehicle proprietors and operators. All complaints or 
information received are investigated, where relevant multi agency groups 
meet to discuss any safeguarding/safety issues.  Regular spot checks on 
vehicles are conducted, which include working in partnership with Passenger 
Transport Unit,  checking vehicles who carry out school contracts at schools. 
Operato
[...]
ons to Torfaen Training who 

provide the knowledge test for all new applicants. 
Following the committee 

decision 
Principal Licensing Officer 

 

10. VERSION CONTROL: The Equality and Future Generations Evaluation should be used at the earliest stage, such as informally 

within your service, and then further developed throughout the decision making process.  It is important to keep a record of this 

process to demonstrate how you have considered and built in equality and future generations considerations  wherever 

possible. 

 

Version 

No. 

Decision making stage  Date considered Brief description of any amendments made following 

consideration 

1.  Taxi and Regulatory Committee 09/12/2025 Decision of final Taxi and Private Hire Policy and Conditions 

2026 following consultation – Policy to commence 1st 

January 2026 

    

 

P
age 217



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of Minutes
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 09/09/2025 Licensing and Gambling Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 22/09/2025 Licensing and Gambling Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 10/10/2025 Licensing and Gambling Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 21/11/2025 Licensing and Gambling Committee
	Minutes


	4 Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2026
	Monmouthshire Policy
	251209 - Appendix B Consultation Responses
	251209 - Appendix C Integrated Assessment




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Monmouthshire Select Committee Minutes 
 

 

Meeting of Taxi and Regulatory Committee held at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr 
USK on Tuesday, 9th December, 2025 at 10.00 am 

Councillors Present Officers in Attendance 

County Councillor Tudor Thomas (Chairman) 
 
County Councillors: Tony Easson, 
Christopher Edwards, Jane Lucas, Martin Newell, 
Sue Riley, Dale Rooke and Jackie Strong 
 
Also in attendance: a Registered Taxi Driver 

Linda O'Gorman, Principal Licensing Officer 
Julian Sanders, Solicitor 
Nicola Perry, Senior Democracy Officer 
Geraint Edwards, Head of Litigation and Deputy 
Monitoring Officer 

  
APOLOGIES: County Councillors Simon Howarth and Jayne McKenna 
 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were made. 
 

3. Confirmation of Minutes  
 

The minutes of the following meetings were confirmed as a true record: 
 

1. Taxi and Regulatory Committee: 16th September 2025 
2. Licensing and Gambling Sub Committee: 9th September 2025 
3. Licensing and Gambling Sub Committee: 22nd September 2025 
4. Licensing and Gambling Sub Committee:10th October 2025 
5. Licensing and Gambling Sub Committee: 21st November 2025 

 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          

 
4. Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2026  

 
 
The Principal Licensing Officer introduced the report noting that the purpose of the meeting was 
to consider the consultation feedback and approve the revised Taxi and Private Hire Licensing 
Policy to take effect from 1 January 2026.  A Registered Taxi Driver also attended, representing 
himself to respond to the consultation. Following presentation of the report, Members were 
invited to ask questions: 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/3VArF_rp3iU?si=wzj763KWV8YJxzq3&t=249  
 
As per the report recommendations, the Taxi and Licensing Committee considered the 
responses following the consultation and the advice provided in paragraph 3.4 of the report by 
Licensing.  
 

https://www.youtube.com/live/3VArF_rp3iU?si=wzj763KWV8YJxzq3&t=249


 

Upon being put to the vote, Members approved the new policy and conditions to come into force 
on 1st January 2026. 
 
 
 

 
5. Next Meeting: 27th January 2026  

 
 

The meeting ended at 11.18 am  
 

 


